
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), D Peart (Vice-Chair), 

I Chilvers, J Deans, M Jordan, R Packham, P Welch, 
L Casling and R Musgrave 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules  

 
 The Planning Committee is asked to agree to the suspension of Council 

Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6(a) for the committee meeting. This facilitates 
an open debate within the committee on the planning merits of the application 
without the need to have a proposal or amendment moved and seconded first. 
Councillors are reminded that at the end of the debate the Chair will ask for a 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

proposal to be moved and seconded. Any alternative motion to this which is 
proposed and seconded will be considered as an amendment. Councillors 
who wish to propose a motion against the recommendations of the officers 
should ensure that they give valid planning reasons for doing so.  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 6 June 2018. 
 

6.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 6.1.   2017/0687/FUL - Springfield House Farm, Green Lane, North 
Duffield (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 6.2.   2018/0263/FUL - Jackadory, 37 York Road, Riccall (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 6.3.   2018/0383/COU - Unit 5, Copley Enterprise Park, Station Road, 
Tadcaster (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 1 August 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach (Chair), D Peart (Vice-Chair), I 

Chilvers, J Deans, R Packham, P Welch, D Buckle and I 
Reynolds 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham, 
Planning Development Manager, Kelly Dawson, Senior 
Solicitor, Alpha Love-Koh, Solicitor, Andrew Martin, 
Principal Planning Officer, Fiona Ellwood, Principal 
Planning Officer, Andrew Watson, Planning Officer, Ann 
Rawlinson, Principal Planning Officer, Simon Eades, Senior 
Planning Officer and Victoria Foreman, Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 

Press: 2 
Public: 15 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Jordan, Richard 

Musgrave and Liz Casling. 
 
Councillor Ian Reynolds was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Musgrave and Councillor David Buckle as a substitute for Councillor Jordan. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 All Committee Members declared that they had received information in relation 
to agenda item 6.4 - 2017/1346/FUL – Peartree Farm, Main Street, Saxton, 
but had not expressed opinions on the scheme. 
 
Councillor I Reynolds declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 
items 6.1 – 2016/1077/FULM – Staynor Hall, Abbotts Road, Selby and 6.2 – 
2017/0853/EIA – Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby, as he was a Managing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

Partner at Stephensons who had acted for the owners of Staynor Hall in the 
past. Councillor Reynolds confirmed that he would remain in the meeting 
during consideration of the application, but would not take part in the debate or 
vote. 
 
Councillor I Reynolds also declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.3 – 
2016/1503/COU – Hollicarrs Holiday Park, York Road, Escrick, as the 
applicants was a client of the firm Stephensons, for which he was a Managing 
Partner. Councillor Reynolds confirmed that he would leave meeting during 
consideration of the application and would not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
Councillor D Peart declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.3 – 
2016/1503/COU – Hollicarrs Holiday Park, York Road, Escrick, as he had 
received email representations from some residents of Hollicarrs Holiday Park, 
but had not expressed opinions on the scheme. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated. 
 
The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to 
reflect the number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. 
The order of business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2018/0226/FUL- East End Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby 
2. 2016/1503/COU – Hollicarrs Holiday Park, York Road, Escrick 
3. 2017/1381/FUL – Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin, Knottingley 
4. 2016/1077/FULM – Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby 
5. 2017/0853/EIA – Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby 
6. 2017/1346/FUL – Peartree Farm, Main Street, Saxton 
7. 2018/0391/HPA – Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church Fenton 

 
4 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 

and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 

 
5 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 9 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

held on 9 May 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

 6.1 2018/0226/FUL - EAST END COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 
THORGANBY 
 

  Application: 2018/0226/FUL 
Location: East End Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby  
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing dwellings, 
outbuildings and garages and the erection of 3 No. 
residential dwellings, garages and associated works 
and infrastructure (Amendment to planning 
permission 2016/1029/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
the provisions of the Development Plan, there were 
material considerations that would justify approving the 
application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed 
demolition of existing dwellings, outbuildings and 
garages and the erection of 3 No. residential dwellings, 
garages and associated works and infrastructure 
(Amendment to planning permission 2016/1029/FUL). 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were 
made aware that an additional letter of representation 
had been received advising that buildings had been 
demolished on the site and concern had been raised 
regarding the potential impact on wildlife. It was 
subsequently noted from a site visit that the outbuildings 
to the rear of the site had been demolished; this would 
have required permission given that the site was located 
within the Conservation Area. 
 
The Committee noted that as such, the previous planning 
permission was not considered to have been lawfully 
implemented, as the permission incorporated pre-
commencement conditions which had not yet been 
discharged from the planning permission. It was 
therefore no longer considered that there was a fall-back 
position of an extant implementable planning permission; 
the recommended acceptability of the proposal in 
principle was based upon the ability to implement the 
existing planning permission. 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

 
Officers therefore recommended that consideration of the 
application be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Committee in order for officers to consider whether there 
were any other material considerations that could 
outweigh the existing conflict with Policy SP4 of the Core 
Strategy. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
deferred. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To DEFER the application to a future 
meeting of the Committee in order for 
officers to give further consideration to 
the application. 

 
 6.2 2016/1503/COU - HOLLICARRS HOLIDAY PARK, YORK ROAD, 

ESCRICK 
 

  Councillor Ian Reynolds left the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2016/1503/COU 
Location: Hollicars Holiday Park, York Road, Escrick  
Proposal: Change of Use of land as an extension to 
an existing holiday park (caravan site) together with 
(in outline) a new laundry building and the 
construction of a package wastewater treatment 
plant: siting of caravans to provide classroom, cafe 
with WC accommodation and potting/machinery 
shed, additional parking and package wastewater 
treatment plant 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee due to the 
significant amount of objections received. 
 
Members noted that the application was for Change of 
Use of land as an extension to an existing holiday park 
(caravan site) together with (in outline) a new laundry 
building and the construction of a package wastewater 
treatment plant: siting of caravans to provide classroom, 
cafe with WC accommodation and potting/machinery 
shed, additional parking and package wastewater 
treatment plant. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were 
made aware that there were amendments to paragraphs 
2.0 and 4.11 of the report, and that paragraph 4.38 
should be deleted as it related to the same point referred 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

to in paragraph 4.36. There was also an amendment to 
the wording of condition 21. The order of conditions 
would also be amended and renumbered, with condition 
number 20 moved to condition 4. 
 
Ralph Brough, objector, spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
asked the Officer a number of questions on the 
application regarding the SINC (Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation), the nature of the occupation of the 
static caravans and the location of the ancient woodland 
near the application site. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To APPROVE the application subject 
to the conditions set out in the 
Officer Update Note and paragraph 
6.0 of the report. 
 

ii. To delegate authority to the Senior 
Planning Officer to finalise highways 
conditions with the relevant North 
Yorkshire County Council Highways 
Officer. 

 
 6.3 2017/1381/FUL - LAND AT VINER STATION, ROE LANE, 

BIRKIN, KNOTTINGLEY 
 

  Councillor Ian Reynold re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2017/1381/FULM 
Location: Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin  
Proposal: Proposed erection of a new grain store 
including a chemical store and roof mounted solar 
PV 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee on the basis of 
concerns raised by Councillor Mackman which included 
impact on the local and strategic highway network, 
impact on local amenity, impact on flooding and over 
development of the site. In addition, more than 10 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

representations have been received which are contrary 
to the officer recommendation. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed 
erection of a new grain store including a chemical store 
and roof mounted solar PV. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were 
made aware of the additional information relating to 
neighbour comments, the use and storage of grain by JE 
Hartley farm business (including clarification from the 
agent on the matter), and the subsequent additional 
condition that no development should commence until 
details of how the grain store would be heated and 
powered had been submitted and agreed in writing with 
the local planning authority. The development would be 
carried out in accordance with the approved scheme 
satisfying this condition. 
 
George Wright, objector, spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Emma Winter, agent, spoke in support of the a
[...]
to the layout of Phase 
3F. 
 
Robin McGinn, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
asked the Officer a number of questions on the 
application regarding construction management and the 
size of bedrooms in the development. Members noted 
that the registered providers had confirmed they were 
happy with the proposed bedroom sizes. 
 
Members agreed that an additional condition should be 
added to the permission requiring the use of a 
construction management plan. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to: 
 
i. no objections following the further 

consultation on the latest layout 
amendments; 
 

ii. a Section 106 agreement based upon 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

the Heads of Terms set out in the 
table in the Officer Update Note; 

 
iii. the conditions set out at paragraph 

6.0 of the report, an additional 
condition regarding a construction 
management plan, plus the following 
additional conditions relating to the 
adjoining Ancient Woodland: 
 
‘No development shall commence 
until measures to safeguard to 
ensure the protection of the 
adjoining Ancient Woodland during 
the course of development have 
been implemented in accordance 
with a scheme that shall first have 
been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning 
authority. Thereafter, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority, the agreed 
measures shall be retained for the 
entire duration of construction 
works. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the adjoining 
Ancient Woodland.’ 

 
 6.5 2017/0853/EIA - STAYNOR HALL, ABBOTS ROAD, SELBY 

 
  Application: 2017/0853/EIA 

Location: Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby  
Proposal: Proposed erection of 12 residential 
dwellings at Phase 3G 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee as it was EIA 
Development. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the erection 
of 12 residential dwellings at Phase 3G. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were 
made aware that further clarification had been requested 
by the Solicitor to the Council regarding the methodology 
underpinning the calculation of affordable housing 
provision. The officer update note explained the 
calculation in detail, as well as additional work on refining 
the Heads of Terms for the proposed Section 106 

 

Page 8



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

agreement, the protection of Ancient Woodland and re-
publicity due to the amendments to the layout of Phase 
3F. 
 
Robin McGinn, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members noted that there had been no re-publicity for 
Phase 3G, but agreed that an additional condition should 
added to the permission requiring the use of a 
construction management plan. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to: 
 
i. A Section 106 agreement based 

upon the Heads of Terms set out in 
the table in the officer update note; 

 
ii. the conditions set out at paragraph 

6.0 of the report, an additional 
condition regarding a construction 
management plan, plus the following 
additional conditions relating to the 
adjoining Ancient Woodland: 
 
‘No development shall commence 
until measures to safeguard to 
ensure the protection of the 
adjoining Ancient Woodland during 
the course of development have 
been implemented in accordance 
with a scheme that shall first have 
been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning 
authority. Thereafter, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority, the agreed 
measures shall be retained for the 
entire duration of construction 
works. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the adjoining 
Ancient Woodland.’ 

 
 6.6 2017/1346/FUL - PEARTREE FARM, MAIN STREET, SAXTON 

 
  Applicatio
[...]
application presentation in relation to a 

potentially significant development at the former Gascoigne Wood Colliery site 
off New Lennerton Lane, Sherburn in Elmet. Members’ preliminary thoughts 
on the draft proposals were sought as part of an ongoing pre-application 
process. 
 
Members noted the advice from the Committee’s solicitor that informal pre-
application discussions such as these were common practice for forthcoming 
developments and undertaken without prejudice to the rights of the Committee 
to consider the matter if and when it was presented for a decision.   
 
Following the presentation, the Committee discussed the proposals in detail. 
Members emphasised the importance of ensuring that infrastructure issues 
such as road capacity and maintenance, bus and train provision and general 
transport planning were given due and serious consideration. 
 
Members also emphasised the importance of ongoing consultation with local 
people, including the Sherburn Aero Club whose flight path may be affected 
by any potential development.   
 
The applicants explained that they had already considered a number of issues 
in relation to the site, including ecology, flooding and landscaping to name but 
a few. 
 
No pre-application decisions were made at the session and the Committee 
Members reserved their rights to make any decision as they saw fit in the 
future, should the proposals be submitted formally as an application to the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report and the applicant’s presentation. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.30 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

11 July 2018 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

6.1 

2017/0687/FUL Springfield House 
Farm 

Green Lane 
North Duffield 

 

Proposed erection of 4 no. 
detached bungalows with integral 

garages 

PAED 15 - 32 

6.2 

2018/0263/FUL Jackadory 
37 York Road 

Riccall 
 

Proposed erection of 1No. 
dwelling 

JETY 33 - 48 

6.3 

2018/0383/COU Unit 5, Copley 
Enterprise Park, 

Station Road, 
Tadcaster 

 

Change of use from Class B2 
General Industry to Class D2 

Assembly and Leisure 
 

PAED 49 - 56 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Oak

Dene

Cottage

Ashdene

Orchard

Emmaus

House

Holly House

Kamelot

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 

in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE

Springfield House Farm, Green Lane, North Duffield

2017/0687/FUL
Page 15

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 17

jhaggerty
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
                                                      

 

  

 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2017/0687/FUL (8/13/285/PA)              Agenda Item No: 6.1 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   11 July 2018 
Author:  Mr Paul Edwards (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2017/0687/FUL PARISH: North Duffield Parish 
Council 
  

APPLICANT: L & S Kendra & 
Son 

VALID DATE: 3 July 2017 
EXPIRY DATE: 28 August 2017 

 
PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 4 no. detached bungalows with integral 

garages 
 

LOCATION: Springfield House Farm 
Green Lane 
North Duffield 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE  
 
This application has been brought to the committee as it is contrary to the Development 
Plan, Policy SP2A (c) of Selby District Core Strategy, but there are material considerations 
that would justify supporting the application. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 

Site and Context  
 
1.1 The application site comprises a parcel of paddock land circa 0.62ha area. The site 

lies north of a row of houses located on Green Lane, with a vehicular access taken 
off a road between houses called Springfield House and Kamelot. 

 

Page 19



1.2 The site lies south west of a current small housing development nearing completion 
to which the developer is the applicant for this proposal.  

 
1.3 The development site lies outside defined development boundaries with part of the 

vehicular access within the development limits of North Duffield. 
 

The Proposal 
 
1.3 The proposed development is to develop the site for four detached bungalows each 

with integral garages, parking and associated garden space. There would be a 
shared vehicular access taken off Green Lane which is also shared with the 
development north east of the site, which serves 5 dwellings. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
The following applications relate to the housing development situated to the north 
east which uses the same vehicle access. 

 
1.4 2017/1203/FUL – Permitted 4.1.2018 - Section 73 application to vary Condition 2 

(landscaping), Condition 4 (vehicular access, parking, manoeuvring and turning), 
Condition 10 (gullies and drains) and Condition 12 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 2017/0691/FUL for section 73 application to vary conditions 02 
(landscaping), 04 (turning areas), 10 (gullies and drains), and 12 (approved plans) 
and to remove conditions 13 (site investigation), 14 (remediation) and 15 
(remediation) of approval 2015/1007/FUL demolition of existing agricultural 
buildings and erection of 5 detached dwellings and 1 detached garage. 

 
1.5 2017/0691/FUL – Permitted 2.10.2017 - Section 73 application to vary conditions 02 

(landscaping), 4 (Turning areas), 1
[...]
reenhouse

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
Well

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
York Road

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
A19

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
A19

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
Garage

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
Fence Line (as set out)

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
Tree Canopy

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
Eaves 11.03

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
Eaves 8.73

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
Eaves 11.13

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
Roof 8.26

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
Ridge 12.85

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
Ridge

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
10.25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2018/0263/FUL                 Agenda Item No: 6.2 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee  
Date:   11 July 2018 
Author:  Jenny Tyreman (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager)  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2018/0263/FUL PARISH: Riccall Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Miss Leeman VALID DATE: 15 March 2018 
EXPIRY DATE: 10 May 2018 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 1 no. dwelling 

LOCATION: Jackadory 
37 York Road 
Riccall 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6QG 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the application is a 
departure from the Development Plan, but there are material considerations which would 
justify approval of the application.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context  
 
1.1 The application site is located outside the defined development limits of Riccall, 

which is a Designated Service Village as identified in the Core Strategy, and is 
therefore located within the open countryside.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises an area of land which was formerly garden land 

associated with the residential property to the south, Jackadory, 37 York Road, 
Riccall. 

 

Page 37



1.3 To the north of the application site are a cluster of trees, with open fields beyond; to 
the east of the application sit
[...]
2 The application site comprises an area of land which was formerly garden land 

associated with the residential property to the south, Jackadory. To the north of the 
application site are a cluster of trees, with open fields beyond; to the east of the 
application site is the A19; to the south of the application site is a residential 
property fronting York Road, known as Jackadory; while to the west of the 
application site is Riccall Millennium Green and residential properties fronting 
Wheatfield’s Walk.  

  
4.13 In terms of the impact of the proposed dwelling on the residential amenity of 

neighbouring properties, it is noted that the closest neighbouring property is 
Jackadory to the south. The layout of the proposed dwelling is such that its front 
elevation would face west and therefore would not overlook Jackadory to the south. 
There are no windows proposed in the south side elevation facing Jackadory, and a 
condition could be attached to any planning permission granted to remove 
permitted development rights for the insertion of any additional windows in the 
south side elevation of the proposed dwelling in the interests of the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring property. As noted earlier in the report, the height of 
the proposed dwelling would be stepped down from north to south, and having 
regard to the size, siting and design of the proposed dwelling and its relationship to 
the neighbouring property to the south, Jackadory, it is not considered that it would 
result in any significant adverse effects of overshadowing or oppression when 
viewed from the neighbouring property to the south. A 1.8 metre high close boarded 
fence would be erected along the common boundary between the application site 
and the neighbouring property to the south, which would provide privacy between 
the respective amenity areas.  

 
4.14 In terms of the impact of the proposed dwelling on the residential amenity of other 

neighbouring properties, given the size
[...]
ards (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2018/0383/COU  PARISH: Tadcaster Parish Council 

APPLICANT: My Fitness 
Martial Arts 

VALID DATE: 10 April 2018 
EXPIRY DATE: 5 June 2018 

 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from Class B2 General Industry to Class D2 

Assembly and Leisure 
 

LOCATION: Unit 5, Copley Enterprise Park, Station Road, Tadcaster 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as Officers consider that 
although the proposal is contrary to the provisions of the Development Plan there are 
material considerations which would justify approving the application.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

The Site and Context 
 
1.1 The application site is one of a terrace of existing industrial units in the north east of 

Copley Park, next to the Station Road Sports centre. 
 
1.2 The existing unit is served from an unnamed cul de sac around from the estate 

entrance off Station Road and the site is adjacent to the sports centre to the NE. 
The industrial estate extends to the south and south west along Station Road and to 
the rear towards Leeds Road. The nearest house is No. 33 Station Road, at the end 
of terrace, 25m to the north east.  

 
The Proposal 

 
1.3 The proposal is for a Fitness and Martial Arts, Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) 

use in this existing 1897 sq m B2 unit. The hours given on the application form are 
daily, 6am to 10pm, but it also states that the main use will be after 6pm and it is 

Page 51



understood from the submission that it will comprise of 1:1 training or for small 
groups. 

 
1.4 There is an email from the adjacent Unit 4 (GWS Motor Services) saying that they 

have no problem allowing the use of their parking spaces at Unit 4 for Unit 5 after 
normal working hours. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.5 The industrial est

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Peart (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, J Deans, 
M Jordan, R Packham, P Welch and R Musgrave 
 

Officers Present: Kelly Dawson (Senior Solicitor), Paul Edwards (Principal 
Planning Officer), Martin Grainger (Head of Planning), 
Alpha Love-Koh (Solicitor), Jenny Tyreman (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Press: 0 
 

Public: 4 
 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Casling. Councillor 

Buckle was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Casling.  
 

9 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 All Committee Members declared that they had received representations in 
relation to agenda item 6.3 – 2018/0383/COU – Unit 5, Copley Enterprise 
Park, Station Road, Tadcaster. 
 

10 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 There was no address from the Chair.  
 

11 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 

12 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 6 June 2018. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 6 June 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

 13.1 2017/0687/FUL - SPRINGFIELD HOUSE FARM, GREEN LANE, 
NORTH DUFFIELD 
 

  Application: 2017/0687/FUL 
Location: Springfield House Farm, Green Lane, North Duffield 
Proposal: Proposed erection of 4 no. detached bungalows with 
integral garages 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought to the Committee as it was contrary to the Development 
Plan, Policy SP2A (c) of Selby District Core Strategy, but there were 
material considerations that would justify supporting the application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed erection of 
four detached bungalows with integral garages. 
 
It was queried what percentage of growth that was acceptable in 
Designated Service Villages (DSVs). The Head of Planning agreed to 
look into this issue and confirm back to Committee.  
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were made 
aware that an additional water drainage condition was needed and 
this was outlined in the update note.  
 
Melissa Madge, agent spoke in support of the application.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to the 
condition set out in paragraph six of the report 
and the additional condition in the officer update 
note. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 
 13.2 2018/0263/FUL - JACKADORY, 37 YORK ROAD, RICCALL 

 
  Application: 2018/0263/FUL 

Location: Jackadory, 37 York Road, Riccall 
Proposal: Proposed erection of 1 no. dwelling 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application that had been 
brought to the Committee as it was a departure from the 
Development Plan, but there were material considerations which 
would justify approval of the application.   
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed erection of 
one dwelling. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that an additional condition 
would be proposed to remove permitted development rights for the 
insertion of any additional windows in the south side elevation of the 
proposed dwelling in the interests of the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring property. The Committee were informed that although 
this was mentioned in paragraph 4.13 of the report, no condition was 
currently proposed.  
 
Stephanie Leeman, applicant, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee noted that there already an extant planning consent 
on the site.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved with 
the additional condition as outlined above.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph six of the report 
and the additional condition outlined above.   

 

 

 13.3 2018/0383/COU - UNIT 5, COPLEY ENTERPRISE PARK, STATION 
ROAD, TADCASTER 
 

  Application: 2018/0383/COU 
Location: Unit 5, Copley Enterprise Park, Station Road, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Change of use from Class B2 General Industry to Class 
D2 Assembly and Leisure 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought to the Committee as Officers considered that although 
the proposal was contrary to the provisions of the Development Plan, 
there were material considerations which would justify approving the 
application.  
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

Members noted that the application was for change of use from Class 
B2 General Industry to Class D2 Assembly and Leisure. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee were made 
aware that an additional letter of representation supporting the 
application had been received and the details were outlined in the 
update note.  
 
Richard Axtell on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph six of the report.  

 
 

The meeting closed at 2.38 pm. 


